506335002 11/03/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6381753

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ABB SCHWEIZ AG	09/29/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ABB POWER GRIDS SWITZERLAND AG
Street Address:	BRUGGERSTRASSE 72
City:	BADEN
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	5400

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16527502

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (972)732-9218

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** docketing@slatermatsil.com

Correspondent Name: SLATER MATSIL, LLP Address Line 1: 17950 PRESTON ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 1000

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75252

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PG-P181510US01	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LISETTE REYES-WASHINGTON	
SIGNATURE:	/Lisette Reyes-Washington/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/03/2020	

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=AssignedtoABBPowerGridsSwitzerlandAG#page1.tif source=AssignedtoABBPowerGridsSwitzerlandAG#page2.tif source=AssignedtoABBPowerGridsSwitzerlandAG#page3.tif

PATENT 506335002 REEL: 054252 FRAME: 0527

#### ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment dated August 5, 2020 is entered into by and between

ABB Schweiz AG, a company incorporated under the laws of Switzerland, having its business address at Bruggerstrasse 66, 5400 Baden, Aargau, Switzerland and registered with the Commercial Registry of Canton Aargau under number CHE-101.538.426 ("Assignor"); and

ABB Power Grids Switzerland AG, a company incorporated under the laws of Switzerland, having its business address at Bruggerstrasse 72, 5400 Baden, Aargau, Switzerland and registered with the Commercial Registry of Canton Aargau under number CHE-424.543.670 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee entered into an agreement dated October 25, 2019 regarding the bulk transfer of Assignor's Power Grids Business (as defined therein) to Assignee ("Agreement"). The Agreement provides that the Power Grids Business, including all tangible and intangible assets relating thereto ("Business Assets"), is transferred from Assignor to Assignee by operation of law pursuant to art. 69 et seqq. of the Swiss Merger Act and that such transfer became effective upon registration of the Agreement in the commercial register on November 1, 2019 (as published in the Swiss Official Gazette of Commerce No. 215 dated November 6, 2019).

WHEREAS, the asset listed in Annex 1 was intended to be and to some extent was listed in Annex 3.7 List (c) of the Agreement, but there was a typographical error in that the application number listed did not correspond to the ABB Patent Docket Number listed, and hereby Assignor and Assignee agree to correct such error and confirm the transfer and assignment of the asset listed in Annex 1, to be further included in the set of Business Assets relating to the Agreement, and are thus hereby transferred by this Assignment.

#### NOW THEREFORE.

1. Assignor agrees to assign and transfer, and hereby assigns and transfers, and Assignee accepts, for and in good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, to Assignee and its successors Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions for which the patents, patent applications, and invention disclosures listed in Annex 1 are made ("Patent Rights"), together with any and all patents or patent applications anywhere worldwide to which any of the Patent Rights directly claims priority, including but not limited to provisional applications thereof, or for which any of the Patent Rights directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, together with all existing and/or future continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, registrations, and foreign counterparts of any item in any of the foregoing, together with the right to claim priority to and/or from the Patent Rights in any jurisdiction worldwide, together with the right to sue for and be entitled to any damages, injunctive relief, and any other remedies of any kind for past, current, and future infringement thereof, together with all rights worldwide in the Patent Rights; said entire right, title, and interest, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, and assigns to the full end of the term for which the aforementioned rights may be granted anywhere in the world.

> PATENT REEL: 054252 FRAME: 0528

- 2. Each party undertakes to perform all such further acts, execute and deliver all such further documents, and make all such further declarations as may reasonably be requested by the other party in order to give full effect to the aforementioned assignment and transfer of the aforementioned rights from Assignor to Assignee.
- 3. This Assignment is entered into as an amendment to the Agreement.

Assignor			
Signature:		Signature:	
Name:	Benford Eschermann	Name:	Alexand Saver
Date:	Set 3, 2020	Date:	Sq. 3. 2020
Title:	>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>	Title:	one are one car too too are are are are are are,
Assignee			
	1. h.		000
Signature:		Signature:	
Name:	andic films	Name:	Garaged Jacque
Date:	29.9.2520	Date:	22.3.2020
Title:	~~~~^^~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	Title:	£4430644406444300444390044489044489

# ANNEX 1

ABB Patent-	Ländercode	Anmeldungsnummer	Publikationsnummer	Patentnummer
Aktenzeichen ABB Patent Docket No.	Country Code	Application Number	Publication Number	Patent NumberABB Patent
P181510US01	US	16/527,502		

PATENT REEL: 054252 FRAME: 0530

RECORDED: 11/03/2020